
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Farms Estate 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  10 November 2023 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 20th November, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Farms Estate Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm 
at Committee Suite, County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2 Minutes  
 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 (previously circulated). 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

4 Revenue Monitoring (Month 7) 2023/24 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/105), attached. 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 

  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Capital Monitoring (Month 7) 2023/24 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/106), attached. 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 

  
6 Management and Restructuring Issues (Pages 13 - 24) 
 Report of the Director of Transformation and Business Services (BSS/23/10), 

attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Bovey Rural; Braunton 
Rural; Dawlish; Otter Valley; South Brent & 

Yealmpton; South Molton 
  

7 Results of Tenants' Questionnaire 2023 (Pages 25 - 72) 
 Report of the Director of Transformation and Business Services (BSS/23/11), 

attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

8 Mental Health Strategy (Pages 73 - 124) 
 Report of the Director of Transformation and Business Services (BSS/23/12), 

attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE
[...]

 

That the Committee endorses this report. 
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
2.1 Each year the County Farms Estate generates significant capital receipts from the 

sale of surplus assets associated with an approved restructuring or rationalisation 
programme and through the sale of high value development opportunities. 

 
2.2 The Estate bids for Capital for essential inward investment to maintain and improve 

critical infrastructure. Capital is bid for in competition with other front-line services. 
 
2.3 The following table shows the current five-year capital allocation for the County 

Farms Estate. 
 

Year 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Current 
Capital 

 
750 

 
450 

 
450 

 
450 

 
0 

 
2100 

 
 
3) Capital Monitoring for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 October 2023 

(month 7).  

3.1 The Capital budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee on 30 January 2023 and approved at County Council on 16 
February 2023 included schemes totalling £750,000. 

 
3.2 There was an ‘underspend’ of £31,018 in 2022/23 and an in year receipt of £120,000 

thus the balance of capital available to spend in 2023/24 amounts to £901,017. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

3.3 As at month 7 very little has been spent but over half the budget is now committed and 
forecast to be spent by year end. Due to practical challenges experienced there will 
be some delays in delivering some projects which is likely to result in a year end 
underspend against overall budget. Some capital is likely to be carried forward to next 
year’s budget.  

 
4) Nitrate Vulnerable Zone Compliance 

 
4.1 Retention monies are left to pay on only one slurry store constructed in the previous 

financial years. No new slurry store schemes were progressed this financial year. 
 
4.2 Forecast spend stands at £2,445 on retention monies associated with NVZ compliant 

schemes in 2023/24. 
 

4.3 It is 
[...]

of sections 3.1 to 3.6 of this report. 
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
Decisions to declare any asset surplus to the requirements of the Estate in advance of 
disposal must be approved by the County Farms Estate Committee. All or any estate 
rationalisation or restructuring proposals must also be approved by the Committee. 
Proposals to let or continue to let all or any part of the Estate to any tenants and for how 
long need to be approved by the Committee. The appointment of new tenants either from 
the open market (starter farms) or internally (progression farms) are delegated to an 
Interview Panel Sub-Committee convened to meet as and when required.  
 
3) Proposals to sell, let or restructure the Estate 
 
3.1 Part Glebe Farm, Rattery 
 
3.1.1 It is recommended that: 
 

1.53 acres or thereabouts of land forming part Glebe Farm, Rattery and more 
particularly described as pt NG 2244 and pt NG 2854 be let to the Parish Council for 
community use only on a security of tenure excluded common law tenancy for a term 
commencing 25 March 2024 and terminating 25 March 2039, subject to terms being 
agreed. 

 
3.1.2 The Rattery Estate comprises: 
 
 Glebe Farm    19.21 hectares  (47.45 acres) 
 
 Total     19.21 hectares (47.45 acres) 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

3.1.3 The former farmhouse at Glebe Farm, Rattery was sold several years ago. The farm 
buildings and land extending to 19.21 hectares (47.45 acres) or thereabouts was 
retained for it’s mid to long term development potential on part, and as useful ‘away’ 
land for one of the Estates nearby retained dairy holdings (Cobberton Farm, 
Dartington). 

 
3.1.4 The tenant of Cobberton Farm, Dartington has farmed the land at Glebe Farm, 

Rattery on a series of 12 month Farm Business Tenancy Agreements since 2013. 
 
3.1.5 Members may recall considered report BSS/22/10 on 16 May 2022 and resolving 

under minute ref: FE37/(c) Part Glebe Farm, Rattery: 
 

(i)  Part NG 2249 (0.38 acres or thereabouts) be declared permanently surplus to 
the operational requirements of the Estate and transferred to St Mary’s Church, 
Rattery, subject to terms being agreed.  

 
(ii)  Permission be given to discuss and agree terms with the Parish Council for a 

permissive path agreement granting rights for the Parish Council to create and 
thereafter maintain and repair a permissive path through Part NG 2249 and NG 
2854.  

  
3.1.6 Discussions with representatives of St Mary’s Church regarding the subject to 

contract transfer of Part NG 2249 were not fruitful and the transfer will not now 
progress. The Parish Council has however expressed interest in renting this land 
together with a much larger area of land referred to below. 

 
3.1.7  The Parish Council has expressed interest in renting from the County Council 

approximately 1.53 acres of land comprising pt NG 2244 and pt NG 2854. This land 
is either existing woodland or scrubby, bracken covered farmland that would be 
considered ‘waste’ in an agricultural tenancy. 

 
3.1.8 The Parish Council wish to use this land to: 
 

- Create permissive access 
- Plant trees on part 
- Create open recreational space 
- Actively manage the existing woodland 

 
3.2 Southacott Farm, Mariansleigh 
 
3.2.1 It is recommended that: 

 
(i) The tenants early surrender of Southacott Farm, Mariansleigh be accepted. 
(ii) Southacott Farm, Mariansleigh be advertised to let internally amongst existing 

tenants as a dairy progression opportunity and on a Farm Business Tenancy 
for a term of up to 20 years commencing 25 March 2024 and terminating 25 
March 2044, all subject to terms being agreed.  

(iii) Part Southacott Farm, extending to 15.49 acres or thereabouts and 
comprising existing woodland and steep ‘waste’ ground suitable for woodland 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

restoration and additional woodland planting respectively, be retained in hand 
and utilised by the County Council for environmental enhancement initiatives.  

 
3.2.2 The Mariansleigh Estate comprises: 
 

(i) Southacott Farm    81.67 hectares (201.18 acres) 
(ii) Woodland at Southacott Farm  5.99 hectares (15.49 acres) 
(iii) Lower Uppacott Farm   34.56 hectares (85.54 acres) 

 
Total       122.22 hectares (302.21 acres) 

 
3.2.3 Southacott Farm, Mariansleigh was relet as a dairy progression farm from as 

recently as 25 March 2022. 
 

3.2.4 For personal reasons the current tenant has asked if he can surrender his Farm 
Business Tenancy early, and so that he can pursue an alternative farming 
opportunity in Gloucestershire. 
 

3.2.5 It is proposed that an area of existing and proposed woodland planting is not relet 
with Southacott Farm and instead, held in hand for internal occupation and use. The 
existing woodland is being considered by the County Council as a suitable site for 
woodland restoration required to achieve part of the Biodiversity Net Gain obligations 
associated with the improvements to the North Devon Link Road. The adjacent 
areas of steep and partly scrub covered ground has been identified as a potential 
site for additional tree planting as part of the Councils Emergency Tree Fund Project 
and for which a Woodland Trust ‘MoreWoods’ grant has been secured to cover the 
majority of the cost of fencing, and provision and planting of trees and shrubs.  

 
3.3 Thorne Farm, Ottery St Mary 
 
3.3.1 It is recommended that: 
 

The existing lease granted to the Ottery St Mary Town Council be amended by way 
of a Deed of Variation to extend the leased area by approximately 100m2 in order to 
facilitate an alternative access route to the skate park through the Kings School 
campus, subject to terms being agreed.  
 

3.3.2 The Ottery Estate comprises: 
 

(i) Thorne Farm (bare land)  10.33 hectares (25.41 acres) 
(ii) Airport Outer Marker Beacon 0.20 hectares (0.56 acres) 
(iii) Skate Park    0.20 hectares (0.50 acres) 

 
Total      10.73 hectares (26.47 acres) 

 
3.3.3 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 30 July 2009 members resolved 

under minute ref: FE/9(b) Land at Thorne Farm, Ottery St Mary: 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

‘That in principle and subject to contract, the County Council let to the Ottery St Mary 
Town Council or East Devon District Council part OS 6230 (extending to 0.56 acres 
or thereabouts) on a Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 lease excluding security of tenure 
for a term of 20 years commencing 25 March 2010 and terminating 25 March 2030 for 
the sole purpose of providing a community BMX/Skate Park’.  

 
3.3.4 Access to the skate park is via a right of way over part of the Kings School Campus. It 

is understood that the use of the right of way over the last 13 years has raised 
safeguarding and safety issues and the school has sought to negotiate an alternative 
route through the campus. The alternative route requires the County Council to let the 
Town Council a further strip of land measuring approximately 50m long by 2m wide to 
extend the existing access path through the Councils field. 
 

3.4 Middle Winsham Farm, Braunton 
 
3.4.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) The tenants proposed early surrender of Middle Winsham Farm, Braunton be 
accepted. 

(ii) Middle Winsham Farm, Braunton be advertised to let on the open market as a 
new entrant opportunity and on a Farm Business Tenancy for a term of seven 
years commencing 25 March 2024 (or as soon as practically possible 
thereafter) and terminating 25 March 2031, all subject to terms being agreed. 

 
3.4.2 The Braunton Estate comprises: 
 

(i) Middle Winsham Farm  40.21 hectares (99.37 acres) 
(ii) Part Middle Winsham Farm 50.03 hectares (123.63 acres) 

 
 Total      90.24 acres (223.00 acres) 
 
3.4.3 The tenant of Middle Winsham Farm, Braunton has asked if he can surrender his 

lease of the holding and vacate at the earliest possible opportunity.  
 
3.4.4 If the early surrender is to be accepted the farm will need to be relet on the open 

market and occupied as quickly as is practically possible. 
 
3.5 Mixing Barn Farm, Bovey Tracey 
 
3.5.1 It is recommended that: 
 

Mixing Barn Farm, Bovey Tracey be advertised to let on the open market as a new 
entrant opportunity and on a Farm Business Tenancy for a term of seven years 
commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 March 2032, all subject to terms 
being agreed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

3.5.2 The Bovey Tracey Estate comprises: 
 

(i) Mixing Barn Farm   39.08 hectares (96.56 acres) 
(ii) Moorhouse Farm   39.21 hectares (96.90 acres) 

 
Total      78.29 hectares (193.46 acres) 

 
3.5.3 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 15 September 2016 members 

resolved under minute ref: FE/27(a)(v): 
 

‘that the tenant of Mixing Barn Farm, Bovey Tracey be offered a second but final seven year 
Farm Business Tenancy of the holding for a term commencing 25 March 2018 and 
terminating 25 March 2025, subject to terms being agreed’. 

 
3.5.4 It is with great pleasure that we are able to report the tenant has made arrangements 

to successfully progress beyond the Estate before or on 25 March 2025. The holding 
therefore needs to be advertised to let on the open market as a starter farm at some 
point during 2024. 

 
3.6 Manor Farm, Holcombe 
 
3.6.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Manor Farm, Holcombe be advertised to let on the open market as a new 
entrant opportunity and on a Farm Business Tenancy for a term of seven 
years commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 March 2032, all subject 
to terms being agreed. 

(ii) The 1954 Landlord and Tenant Act security of tenure excluded lease of part 
NG 0392 comprising part of the farmyard and former parlour and dairy 
buildings be renewed for a further fixed term of seven years commencing 25 
March 2025 and terminating 25 March 2032, subject to terms being agreed. 

(iii) That before the request from the ACTion on Climate in Teignbridge CIC to 
occupy land off Hall Lane, Holcombe to create a Community Wildlife
[...]
lowing recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That: 
 

(a) The actions reported by the land agents to improve traceability of repairs and 
maintenance requests made by tenants be noted. 

(b) The proposal to report the questionnaire results and proposed actions to improve 
traceability of repairs and maintenance requests made by tenants in the Estate 
Winter Newsletter be endorsed. 

(c) The feedback confirming members beliefs that Norse require more funding to 
employ additional qualified Land Agent resource be explored at the earliest 
opportunity with officers of the County Council. 
 

2) Background / Introduction 
 
2.1  Between May and June 2023 an anonymous questionnaire was sent to 70 Devon 

County Farms Estate Tenants in order to garner feedback on their experiences. 
 
2.2  A copy of the questionnaire is attached to this report at Appendix 1. A summary of 

the questionnaire feedback is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.3  Overall, participation was very low with just 26% (18) of tenants responding to the 

survey. 
 
2.4  In the main, the feedback was positive with just two notable areas that warranted 

further investigation and potential improvement. The two specific areas were: 
 

(i) The perceived slow response rate for either South West Norse building 
surveyors and/or Devon County Council contractors to attend to both 
programmed and unforeseen repairs and maintenance. Linked to this 
feedback was an apparent lack of regular communication from building 
surveyors and contractors around the requisite repairs. 

(ii) Tenants being unclear on how to and who to communicate compliments or 
complaints. 
   

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

2.5 Some feedback suggested a greater need to improve support for new tenants. It was 
surprising some tenants didn’t rate particularly highly the new entrants guide. The 
guide attached at Appendix 3 is believed to be relatively u
[...]
sonal data has been handled, you may refer the 
matter to the Information Commissioner’s Office whose contact details are below. 

 

Information Commissioner’s Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow 

Cheshire 

SK9 5AF 

Email: casework@ico.org.uk 

Page 71

mailto:casework@ico.org.uk




 

 
 

BSS/23/12 
Farms Estate Committee 
20 November 2023 
 
The County Farms Estate  
Mental Health Strategy  

Report of the Director of Transformation and Business Services 
 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That: 
 

(a) literature be produced and circulated to tenants signposting them to existing mental 
health support, possibly within the winter newsletter.  

(b) A series of training events be arranged for tenants to discuss mental health, signs 
and symptoms to be aware of, and steps that can be taken to improve mental health 
resilience, subject to funding being made available. 

(c) Norse Land Agents be provided with mental health awareness training to ensure 
early indicators are capable of being identified and tenants can be signposted to 
appropriate sources of support. 

(d) Periodic ‘pasty and pint nights’ be arranged for tenants to get together with the Land 
Agents to meet and chat on an informal basis. 

(e) A business case be prepared to consider adopting more of the initiatives already 
implemented by the Duchy of Cornwall’s ‘Tenants Support and Wellbeing Service’ 
that cannot be delivered without additional funding being made available. 

 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
2.1 In February 2023 the Farm Safety Foundation Charity published research suggested 

that 94% of UK farmers under the age of 40 rank poor mental health as the biggest 
hidden problem facing farmers today – a rise of 10% since 2018. 

 
2.2  The Royal Agricultural Benevolent Institution’s (RABI) Big Farming Survey conducted in 

2021 revealed that 36% of farmers in the UK are probably depressed, while 47% are 
constantly struggling with anxiety. Moreover, of the 15,000 respondents involved in the 
survey, only 8% of women and 12% of men reported having good mental well-being. 

 
2.3 Sadly, and according to the Office of National Statistics, there were 36 suicides 

recorded in England and Wales among those working in the farming and agricultural 
industry in 2021. 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

2.4 Fortunately, the crisis is being recognised by the industry and much work is being done 
to improve awareness within professionals such as vets who work closely with the 
farming community and to promote the problem, remove stigma, and encourage 
farmers to talk. 

 
2.5 In October 2023 Adam Henson partnered with Team Doctor to create the ‘Keeping on 

Track’ podcast series, which aims to erase the stigma around mental health in farming 
and raise awareness of the challenges those in the rural profession face.  

 
2.6 The Farming Charity ‘yellow wellies’ has now published its fifth edition of its ‘Mind Your 

Head’ Booklet which provides a wide range of general guidance, advice and 
signposting. A copy of the booklet is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2.5 There are also a number of national charities that are able to support the farming 

community with 24 hour helplines. Some of those Charities are listed below: 
 

National Contacts:   
 

–   Royal Agricultural Benevolent Institution (RABI) Helpline – 0800 188 4444;  
website: www.rabi.org.uk; and email: help@rabi.org.uk 

- Farm Safety Foundation (Yellow Wellies) website: www.yellowwellies.org and 
email: farm_safety_foundation@nfumutual.co.uk 

- Farming Community Network (FCN) Helpline – 03000 111 999; website: 
www.fcn.org.uk; and email: help@fcn.org.uk  

- Addington Fund website: www.addingtonfund.org.uk; and email: 
enquiries@addingtonfund.org.uk 

- You Are Not Alone (YANA) – Helpline: 0300 323 0400; website: 
www.yanahelp.org; email: helpline@yanahel
[...]
nical Data
	6)	Strategic Plan
	7)	Financial Considerations
	8)	Legal Considerations
	9)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	10)	Equality Considerations
	11)	Risk Management Considerations
	12)	Summary / Conclusions / Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	5 Capital Monitoring (Month 7) 2023/24
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Background / Introduction
	3)	Capital Monitoring for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 October 2023 (month 7).
	3.1	The Capital budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 30 January 2023 and approved at County Council on 16 February 2023 included schemes totalling £750,000.
	3.2	There was an ‘underspend’ of £31,018 in 2022/23 and an in year receipt of £120,000 thus the balance of capital available to spend in 2023/24 amounts to £901,017.
	9)	Options / Alternatives
	10)	Consultations / Representations / Technical Data
	11)	Strategic Plan
	12)	Financial Considerations
	13)	Legal Considerations
	14)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	15)	Equality Considerations
	16)	Risk Management Considerations
	17)	Summary / Conclusions / Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	6 Management and Restructuring Issues
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Background / Introduction
	3)	Proposals to sell, let or restructure the Estate
	4)	Options / Alternatives
	5)	Consultations / Representations / Technical Data
	6)	Strategic Plan
	7)	Financial Considerations
	8)	Legal Considerations
	9)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	10)	Equality Considerations
	11)	Risk Management Considerations
	12)	Summary / Conclusions / Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Appendix

	7 Results of Tenants' Questionnaire 2023
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Bac

Minutes of the meeting


1 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

20/11/23 
 

 

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
 

20 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Yabsley (Chair), J Brook (Vice-Chair), J Berry, R Chesterton, 
A Dewhirst, H Gent, C Whitton and L Warner (Tenants’ representative) 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Ms M Broom (Devon Federation of Young Farmers’ representative) 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor M Wrigley 
 
  

* 103   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 Seprtember 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 104   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 105   Revenue Monitoring (Month 7) 2023/24 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/105) on the County Farms Estate Revenue Monitoring (Month 
7) 2023/24, noting the target surplus of £534,000 for 2023/24 and detailing 
income and expenditure to date. 
   

* 106   Capital Monitoring (Month 7) 2023/24 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/106) on the County Farms Estate Capital Monitoring (Month 7) 
2023/24, noting that the approved capital programme for 2023/24 included 
schemes totalling £750,000.  
  
There had been an underspend of £31,018 in 2022/23 and an in-year receipt 
of £120,000, thus the balance of capital available to spend in 2023/24 
amounted to £901,017. 
  
The Land Agent updated the Committee as to the Slurry Infrastructure Grant 
and reported that DEFRA continued to be lobbied to unlock grants for local 
authority landlords. 
 



2 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
20/11/23 

 
The report at paragraph 2.3 showed the current five-year capital allocation for 
the County Farms Estate and Members wished to note their concern at the 
zero allocation for 2027/28.  Officers clarified this was a technical detail and 
hoped to update further at the next meeting. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee write to DEFRA to lobby for further grants for 
local authority landlords in accordance with the recommendations made to 
Government by Baroness Rock.  
  

* 107   Management and Restructuring Issues 
 
(Councillor M Wrigley, Leader of Teignbridge District Council, attended in 
accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to item (f) Manor Farm, 
Holcombe.) 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Business Services (BSS/23/10) on County Farms Estate Management and 
Restructuring issues. 
  
(a)        Part Glebe Farm, Rattery 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst 
and 
  
RESOLVED that 1.53 acres or thereabouts of land forming part Glebe Farm, 
Rattery and more particularly described as part NG 2244 and part NG 2854 
be let to the Parish Council for community use only on a security of tenure 
excluded common law tenancy for a term commencing 25 March 2024 and 
terminating 25 March 2039, subject to terms being agreed. 
  
(b)        Southacott Farm, Mariansleigh 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
RESOLVED that: 

  
(i)          The tenant’s early surrender of Southacott Farm, Mariansleigh be 

accepted. 
(ii)         Southacott Farm, Mariansleigh be advertised to let internally amongst 

existing tenants as a dairy progression opportunity and on a Farm 
Business Tenancy for a term of up to 20 years commencing 25 March 
2024 and terminating 25 March 2044, subject to terms being agreed.  

(iii)       Part Southacott Farm, extending to 15.49 acres or thereabouts and 
comprising existing woodland and steep ‘waste’ ground suitable for 
woodland restoration and additional woodland planting respectively, 
be retained in hand and utilised by the Council for environmental 
enhancement initiatives. 



3 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

20/11/23 
 

 

  
(c)        Thorne Farm, Ottery St Mary 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
RESOLVED that the existing lease granted to the Ottery St Mary Town 
Council be amended by way of a Deed of Variation to extend the leased area 
by approximately 100m2 in order to facilitate an alternative access route to the 
skate park through the Kings School campus, subject to terms being agreed. 
  
(d)        Middle Winsham Farm, Braunton 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Gent and 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)          The tenant’s proposed early surrender of Middle Winsham Farm, 
Braunton be accepted. 

(ii)         Middle Winsham Farm, Braunton be advertised to let on the open 
market as a new entrant opportunity and on a Farm Business 
Tenancy for a term of seven years commencing 25 March 2024 (or as 
soon as practically possible thereafter) and terminating 25 March 
2031subject to terms being agreed. 
  

(e)        Mixing Barn Farm, Bovey Tracey 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst 
and 
  
RESOLVED Mixing Barn Farm, Bovey Tracey be advertised to let on the 
open market as a new entrant opportunity and on a Farm Business Tenancy 
for a term of seven years commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 
March 2032, subject to terms being agreed. 
  
(f)         Manor Farm, Holcombe 
  
Councillor M Wrigley spoke in support of the request from the ACTion on 
Climate in Teignbridge CIC to occupy land off Hall Lane, Holcombe to create 
a Community Wildlife Area. 
  
The Committee considered and discussed the request from ACTion on 
Climate in Teignbridge CIC, as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report. 
Discussion points included: 
  

       that although the land adjacent to the proposed Community Wildlife 
Area had not been allocated for development in the emerging Local 
Plan, that was not the same as saying the land may never come 
forward for development. It was noted that access to the potential 



4 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
20/11/23 

 
development land may need to pass through the proposed Community 
Wildlife Area and as the Committee had a responsibility to maximise 
capital receipts for the Council, permitting the use of the land as a 
Community Wildlife Area would put that future opportunity at risk;  

       that an extant planning permission is understood to exist for soil 
deposition on part of the proposed Community Wildlife Area associated 
with a proposed/potential cycle path scheme linking Teignmouth to 
Holcombe and beyond and that the Council should be mindful to not 
frustrate that development; and 

       that the proposed Wildlife Area would improve the lives for everyone, 
not just the local community. 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Brook that 
  

(i)          Manor Farm, Holcombe be advertised to let on the open market as a 
new entrant opportunity and on a Farm Business Tenancy for a term 
of seven years commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 March 
2032, all subject to terms being agreed. 

(ii)        The 1954 Landlord and Tenant Act security of tenure excluded lease 
of part NG 0392 comprising part of the farmyard and former parlour 
and dairy buildings be renewed for a further fixed term of seven years 
commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 March 2032, subject 
to terms being agreed. 

(iii)    That the request from the ACTion on Climate in Teignbridge CIC to 
occupy land off Hall Lane, Holcombe to Create a Community Wildlife 
Area be refused. 

  
Councillor Dewhirst then MOVED an amendment, SECONDED by Councillor 
Gent (annotated in red): 
  

(i)          Manor Farm, Holcombe be advertised to let on the open market as a 
new entrant opportunity and on a Farm Business Tenancy for a term 
of seven years commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 March 
2032, all subject to terms being agreed. 

(ii)       The 1954 Landlord and Tenant Act security of tenure excluded lease 
of part NG 0392 comprising part of the farmyard and former parlour 
and dairy buildings be renewed for a further fixed term of seven years 
commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 March 2032, subject 
to terms being agreed. 

    (iii)    That before the request from the ACTion on Climate in Teignbridge 
CIC to occupy land off Hall Lane, Holcombe to create a Community 
Wildlife Area is considered, Members and Officers attend a site visit to 
inspect the land.  

  
The amendment was put to the vote and declared LOST. 
  



5 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

20/11/23 
 

 

The substantive motion was then put to the vote and declared CARRIED 
(replicated below). 
  
RESOLVED that 
  

(i)          Manor Farm, Holcombe be advertised to let on the open market as a 
new entrant opportunity and on a Farm Business Tenancy for a term 
of seven years commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 March 
2032, all subject to terms being agreed. 

(ii)       The 1954 Landlord and Tenant Act security of tenure excluded lease 
of part NG 0392 comprising part of the farmyard and former parlour 
and dairy buildings be renewed for a further fixed term of seven years 
commencing 25 March 2025 and terminating 25 March 2032, subject 
to terms being agreed. 

(iii)    That the request from the ACTion on Climate in Teignbridge CIC to 
occupy land off Hall Lane, Holcombe to Create a Community Wildlife 
Area be refused. 

 
 

* 108   Results of Tenants' Questionnaire 2023 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Business Services (BSS/23/11) on the Results of Tenants’ Questionnaire 
2023. 
  
An anonymous questionnaire had been sent out to 70 Devon County Farms 
Estate Tenants in May and June 2023 in order to gather feedback on their 
experiences.  Overall, participation was very low with just 26% (18) of tenants 
responding.   
  
Of the feedback received, there were two notable areas that warranted further 
investigation and potential improvement: 
  
- slow response rates for either South West Norse building surveyors and/or 
Devon County Council to attend to both programmed and unforeseen repairs 
and maintenance. 
- Tenants being unclear on how to and who to communicate compliments or 
complaints. 
  
Discussion points included: 
  

       That damp issues were taken very seriously, but it was not always 
possible to fully mitigate damp issues at the first attempt in old historic 
farmhouses constructed in wet and difficult locations. 

       That questionnaires should be carried out more frequently with a 
choice of how to feedback (via email or by post). 

       To congratulate the agents for having ‘happy tenants’. 
       That the Tenants’ Guide appended to the report looked amazing! 

  



6 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
20/11/23 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
    (a)  the actions reported by the land agents to improve traceability of 

repairs and maintenance requests made by Tenants be noted; 
  
    (b)  the proposal to report the questionnaire results and proposed actions to 

improve traceability of repairs and maintenance requests made by 
Tenants in the Estate Winter Newsletter be endorsed; and 

  
    (c)  the feedback confirming Members’ beliefs that Norse require more 

funding to employ additional qualified Land Agent resource be explored 
at the earliest opportunity with Officers of the Council.  

  
 109   Mental Health Strategy 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Business Services (BSS/3/12) on Mental Health Strategy. 
  
In February 2023 the Farm Safety Foundation Charity published research 
suggested that 94% of UK farmers under the age of 40 ranked poor mental 
health as the biggest hidden problem facing farmers today – a rise of 10% 
since 2018. 
  
The Royal Agricultural Benevolent Institution’s Big Farming Survey conducted 
in 2021 revealed that 36% of farmers in the UK were probably depressed, 
while 47% were constantly struggling with anxiety. Of the 15,000 respondents 
involved in the survey, only 8% of women and 12% of men reported having 
good mental wellbeing. 
  
Fortunately, the crisis was being recognised by the industry and much work 
was being done to improve awareness within professionals such as vets who 
work closely with the farming community and to promote the problem, remove 
stigma, and encourage farmers to talk. 
  
The Committee were in support of the proposals. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Chesterton 
and 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(a)        Literature be produced and circulated to tenants signposting them to 
existing mental health support, possibly within the winter newsletter.  

(b)        A series of training events be arranged for tenants to discuss mental 
health, signs and symptoms to be aware of, and steps that can be 
taken to improve mental health resilience, subject to funding being 
made available. 



7 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

20/11/23 
 

 

(c)        Norse Land Agents be provided with mental health awareness training 
to ensure early indicators are capable of being identified and tenants 
can be signposted to appropriate sources of support. 

(d)        Periodic ‘pasty and pint nights’ be arranged for tenants to get together 
with the Land Agents to meet and chat on an informal basis. 

(e)        A business case be prepared to consider adopting more of the 
initiatives already implemented by the Duchy of Cornwall’s ‘Tenants 
Support and Wellbeing Service’ that cannot be delivered without 
additional funding being made available. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.45 pm 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

